
Tuesday, November 2, 2021

3:00 PM

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

200 E. Main St

Lexington, KY 40507

Council Chamber

Urban County Council Work Session

Docket

Packet



November 2, 2021Urban County Council Work Session Docket

I. Public Comment - Issues on Agenda

II. Requested Rezonings/ Docket Approval

III. Approval of Summary

a 1115-21 Table of Motions: Council Work Session, October 26, 2021

ws motions 10 26 21Attachments:

IV. Budget Amendments

V. New Business

VI. Continuing Business/ Presentations

a 1116-21 Neighborhood Development Funds: November 2, 2021

NDF List 11 2 21Attachments:

b 1117-21 Summary: Planning & Public Safety Committee, September 21, 2021

09-21-2021 PPS Summary and Motions

HBB (Salon Barbershop) ZOTA Text

Attachments:

VII. Council Reports

VIII. Mayor's Report

IX. Public Comment - Issues Not on Agenda

X. Adjournment

Page 2 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=18099
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=011252b1-9e96-434f-a92d-86574653779b.docx
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=18100
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=efa939cd-bb99-44ac-ad61-50cfcca09074.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=18101
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fc67ce89-0e46-45cb-91b2-accfc11715c7.docx
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d59823c3-39b3-43b1-81d9-4299f1130ec8.pdf


November 2, 2021Urban County Council Work Session Docket

Administrative Synopsis - New Business Items

a 1077-21 Authorization to execute a Second Amendment to the Purchase of 

Service Agreement (PSA) for Community Action Council related to the 

Economic Development Grant Program, at a cost of $20,000. This is to 

reduce the Organization’s goal numbers and, as a result, its grant 

award for Year 2. (Funds are budgeted. (L1077-21) (Dickinson/Atkins)

Bluesheet Memo - Community Action Council - Amendment 2 - October 18 2021

SECOND AMENDMENT TO PURCHASE OF SERVICES AGREEMENT - Community Action (00740730xAFB4D) (002)

Attachments:

b 1082-21 Authorization to sign an agreement with Norfolk Southern Corporation 

for a railroad safety project at Waveland Museum Lane.  LFUCG needs 

this action to provide a maintenance understanding with Norfolk 

Southern Corporation on the installed improvements. (L1082-21) 

(Burton/Albright)  

Waveland RR  Memo

DRAFT MOU - Norfolk Southern Lexington

Waveland Museum Road 1022021.pdf

Waveland RR.pdf

Attachments:

c 1083-21 Authorization to accept the proposal from Element Design for 

$36,200.00 to design six (6) sports courts at various parks. Four of the 

projects are funded with ARPA funds; two are funded by the Division of 

Water Quality to replace courts impacted by sanitary sewer upgrades. 

Funds are budgeted. (L1083-21) (Conrad/Ford)

 

22- blue sheet memo Element Design

Sports Courts Memo

RFP 24-2021 Sports Courts Element Design Contract

Element Design

Attachments:

d 1098-21 Authorization to execute an amendment to the Flexible Spending 

Benefits Plan Document with Chard, Snyder & Associates, Inc. in order 

to comply with the CARES CAA Act and American Rescue Plan Act 

provisions, effective upon passage of Council. There is no budgetary 

impact for this action. (L1098-21) (Maxwell/Hamilton)

Bluesheet Memo 22.0016

Chard Snyder 2021 Amendment

Attachments:

e 1099-21 Authorization to execute a partial release of a sanitary sewer easement 

at 3891 Real Quiet Lane. No budgetary impact. (L1099-21) 

(Martin/Albright)

Page 3 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=18061
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=eba2be53-1d54-4ce7-b337-1938c392f848.docx
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3a6e3187-2afd-4432-840b-455c763754c4.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=18066
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f88a585d-ead7-481e-b871-8480d270e496.docx
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ca6ff2d1-51e6-44c9-a9d3-a1b1b42e397e.docx
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=38aa61ab-8434-4ce1-8925-3bb7923e2ac4.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9fa48e70-b29c-4b7e-9cb9-b037032896f0.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=18067
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7c41543a-bc37-46ff-ae3b-9752c776f553.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e1d6630e-1fe7-4f4f-8d87-b3cdb85f0da7.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f1bad219-6b58-4f15-bff7-ebccc8ead4cf.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8099d176-c3f2-47a4-84ba-b0cef3bc7005.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=18082
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ae8371c7-7f82-4f5f-8de2-28e79b44c039.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=955bc2d8-883c-479f-a995-014033be58c5.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=18083


November 2, 2021Urban County Council Work Session Docket

Blue Sheet Memo.pdf

Map of Area.jpg

Partial Release of Easement.pdf

Attachments:

f 1100-21 Authorization to execute a partial release of a sanitary sewer easement 

at 3875 Real Quiet Lane. The easement is no longer needed. No 

budgetary impact. (L1100-21) (Martin/Albright)

Blue Sheet Memo.pdf

Map of Area.jpg

Partial Release of Easement.pdf

Attachments:

g 1101-21 Authorization to execute Supplemental Agreement No. 2 with Kentucky 

Transportation Cabinet (KYTC) for project management staff of Mercer 

Road at Greendale Road Turn Lanes project, at a cost of $126,953. 

Budget amendment in process. (L1101-21) (Burton/Albright)

07_03720_mercer_2

21-Bluesheet Memo - Mercer @ Greendale SA No 2

Attachments:

h 1103-21 Authorization to execute the second amendment to an agreement with 

Community Action Council to move Community Development Block 

Grant program CARES Act funds to hotel vouchers, security and food 

from hotel rent in the amount $24,468.84. Funds are budgeted. 

(L1103-21) (Lanter/Hamilton) 

21- Blue Sheet Amendment No. 2 CAC

Second Amendment to CDBG-CV Agreement (CAC)

2nd CDBG CV budget amendment request

Attachments:

i 1104-21 Authorization to abolish one (1) vacant classified position of Polygraph 

Technician (Grade 514N) and create one (1) classified position of 

Background Investigation Specialist (Grade 515N), in the Division of 

Police, effective upon passage of Council. This will have a future impact 

of a cost of $2,814.16 and funds are budgeted. (L1104-21) 

(Maxwell/Hamilton)

Bluesheet Memo 22-0004

From To 22.0004

Fiscal Impact

Attachments:

j 1105-21 Authorization to execute Change Order #1 with E.C. Matthews for the 

Woodland Park Restroom Building, increasing the contract price by the 

sum of $147,600 from $379,950 to $527,550. Funds are budgeted. 

(L1105-21) (Conrad/Ford)

21- Blue Sheet CO No. 1 AR_WDLAND

E C Matthews CO No. 1

Contract 156-2021 Alternate Items

R-472-2021 pt. 1

Attachments:

Page 4 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a378a788-8471-4c1e-8708-d50b0fdd7a83.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fca7cdbb-77b7-49ad-8dc2-388f94884af5.jpg
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6bd6093c-a54e-461f-9b7b-aa2778cb9f69.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=18084
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bad42e24-c59c-4d74-bccc-947123be8cf4.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=be9f37f0-68a8-4098-bcda-3d27193f8887.jpg
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=34d3f603-87d4-4850-8ebc-26864e99caa3.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=18085
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3d2104d3-a566-491e-a9c2-b9c6033f3c4c.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9a2d9b44-28fe-4628-aa32-56d01ef1e045.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=18087
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5a3593ec-99ba-488b-a03e-c2c8949970fd.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=159a86ed-8b07-4560-aaef-79b84a19cac8.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c79c6205-54cc-452e-8ce7-59957c7d4ea3.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=18088
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7f284c95-8703-4e6e-bcd3-9d2e69104fbb.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3b910acc-baf2-4ff1-9179-57eb06dac815.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2316435e-cc34-4cdb-acbb-0f1d442e6b18.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=18089
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=953e72a6-a15c-4183-91cc-105e312ada45.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=93119806-d5c0-4e32-828b-defc7af3cc7a.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a74a6e97-12ff-4be7-b7af-e93253e8ea8f.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bdf0343f-210f-44d2-ae88-1f5b3706eac7.pdf


November 2, 2021Urban County Council Work Session Docket

Page 5 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government


